
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillors Cross (Chair), Hornsby-
Smith, Ballsdon, Davies, Ennis, Goss, 
Juthani, Keeping, Lanzoni, Leng, Magon, 
McCann, McElroy, McGoldrick, McGrother, 
Moore and Rowland 
 
 

 Direct:  0118 937 2744 
e-mail: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
18 June 2025 

Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE 26 JUNE 2025 
 
A meeting of the Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 26 June 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 10 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC 

MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 11 - 18 

 To receive the Minutes for the Traffic Management Sub-
Committee held on 6 March 2025.  
 

  

 
5. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 
 

 19 - 62 

 To receive the Minutes for meetings of the: 
  

• Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) Local Liaison 
Committee on 24 April 2025.  

• Clearer Air, Safer Transport (CAST) Forum on 1 April 
2025.  

• Joint Waste Disposal Board on 27 February 2025 
and 24 April 2025. 

• Reading Climate Change Partnership (RCCP) Board 
on 16 January 2025. 

 

  

 



6. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s powers 
and duties which have been received by the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services by no later than 12 
noon, four clear working days before the day of the 
meeting. 
 

  

 
7. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC 
 

  

 Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s powers 
and duties which have been submitted in writing and have 
been received by the Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon, four clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 
 

  

 
8. ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING IN READING 

TENDER AWARD 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

63 - 70 

 A report updating on the tender to appoint a suitably 
qualified and experienced partner to roll out an on-street 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging programme within Reading. 
The report also seeks delegated authority to enter into a 15-
year (with possible 1-year extension) contract with the 
successful bidder. 
 

  

 
9. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

71 - 76 

 A report updating on progress towards the delivery of the 
current programme of strategic transport schemes in 
Reading. The report also seeks spend and scheme 
approval to make use of an additional £1.3m of grant 
funding that the Council has secured from Government to 
expand the electric bus fleet by eight more vehicles and to 
provide them with the required charging infrastructure. 
  
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 
 
 
** Access to Civic Offices - The Customer Main Entrance to the Civic Offices has moved from the front 
of the building to the back, because of construction work for the new Central Library. If you are attending 
the meeting in person, please enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in Simmonds Street. (The 
Council is asking customers not to come down Fobney Street to access the new Customer Entrance, due 
to heavy construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street 
next to the “Greek Van”). See map below: 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Cross (Chair), Ballsdon, Ennis, Goss, Griffith, 
Hornsby-Smith, Juthani, Keeping, Leng, McElroy, McGrother, 
O'Connell and Rowland. 
 

Also in attendance via 
Microsoft Teams: 
 

Councillors Magon and McCann. 

Apologies: Councillors Lanzoni and Stevens. 
 

 
20. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
21. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee held on 27 November 2024 were 
received and noted. 
 
22. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were received and noted: 
  

• Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) Local Liaison Committee - 7 
November 2024. 

• Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum (CAST) Forum - 28 November 2024.  
• Reading Climate Change Partnership Board - 17 October 2024. 

 
23. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A question on the following matter was asked in accordance with Standing Order 36. 
  

Questioner 
  

Subject 
  

Councillor Hornsby-Smith 
  

Local Plan Update  
  

  
(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 
 
24. JANUARY 2024 FLOOD UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update report on the progress that had been made towards 
implementing actions contained within the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ as 
agreed by Policy Committee on 8 July 2024 (Minute 15 refers). The following documents 
were appended to the report: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=14027


STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

  
• Appendix 1 - January 2024 Section 19 Flood Investigation Report 
• Appendix 2 - January 2024 Options Report 
• Appendix 3 - Updated Sandbag Policy 
• Appendix 4 - Flood Risk Roles & Responsibilities 

  
The report provided the Committee with an update on the progress that had been made 
towards implementing the agreed actions and summarised the further actions that needed 
to be taken to reduce the impact and risk of flooding along with the ‘lessons learned’ 
following a review of the January 2024 flood incident. The report also sought approval to 
update the Council’s Sandbag Policy which had been amended following the January 2024 
flood event.  
  
The report provided the Committee with the background to the January 2024 flood event 
during which the Reading area had been affected by flooding from the River Thames, River 
Kennet and Holy Brook, and their associated ditches and tributaries. During the event 21 
residential properties, three commercial properties and one static residential caravan had 
been flooded. Following this the Council, acting in its capacity as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA), had commiss
[...]

Resolved – 
  

Page 6



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

(1) That the progress made towards implementing the recommended 
actions set out in the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ 
approved by Policy Committee on 8 July 2024 be noted. 
 

(2) That the Council’s updated Sandbag Policy, as summarised in section 
3.15 of the report, and attached at Appendix 3, be approved. 

 
25. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the progress made towards 
the delivery of the current programme of strategic transport schemes in Reading. The 
programme included several major enhancements to public transport and active travel 
facilities. The programme aimed to encourage more healthy lifestyles, reduce pollution and 
carbon emissions and support sustainable economic growth in the Borough. The report 
contained updates on the following individual schemes and initiatives: 

 
• Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) Programme - including details on 

ticketing and bus service enhancements and an update on the delivery of bus 
lane packages on London Road and Oxford Road 

• South Reading Bus Rapid Transit 
• Electric Bus Programme 
• Tilehurst Station Upgrade 
• Active Travel Fund Programme – including updates on the Shinfield Road and 

Bath Road active travel schemes 
• School Streets Programme 
• Active Travel Behavioural Change Programme 

  
The report also provided the Committee with an update on grant funding allocated to 
Reading by the Department for Transport (DfT) for 2025-26 for the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and the Active Travel Fund programmes. A condition of both grant 
allocations required the Council to prepare and submit associated Delivery Plans to the 
Government detailing how the grants would be utilised to deliver against each programme. 
  
Resolved -    
  

(1) That the progress made towards the delivery of the current p
[...]
il of 21 May 2025 on the Constitution,
Powers and Duties of the Council and Committees etc.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 6 MARCH 2025 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Lanzoni (Chair), Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Cross, Eden 
(for Minute 38 onwards), Ennis, Gittings, Hornsby-Smith, 
Keeping, O’Connell (for Minute 35 onwards) R Singh and 
White. 

Also Present via 
Microsoft Teams 

Councillor Nikulina. 

Apologies: Councillors Griffith, Hacker and McGrother. 

(Councillor Nikulina was unable to attend in person, so attended remotely via Microsoft Teams, 
but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements of the Local Government Act 
1972) 

30. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

31. PREVIOUS DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The Sub-Committee received the list of delegated decisions from previous meetings. 

32. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 

The Minutes of the following meeting were received: 

• Reading Cycle Forum - 5 September 2024. 

33. QUESTIONS 

A question on the following matter was submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor for 
Climate Strategy and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

David Dymond Parking Provision for Redlands Primary School Staff 

(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 

34. PETITIONS 

(a) Petition – Tuns Hill Cottages Change of Parking Restrictions 

The Sub-Committee received a report on the receipt of a petition that had been received 
requesting that the parking spaces on Tuns Hill Cottages be changed to only allow resident 
permit parking for those living in the street but, allowing those residents to park within the 14R 
zone also, and to increase the number and size of spaces available for their vehicles on the 
street.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 6 MARCH 2025 
[...]
instream discussion on both 
national and local media and we’re pleased to drive it forward. There will be some vocal opposition so 
we need to own it as a positive climate action. 
 
SW: Berkshire Prosperity Board now has a borough-wide business plan / economic strategy, which 
includes a section on getting to net zero. We should refer to this strategy in funding bids. SW will update 
us on this at the next meeting. 
 

11. AOB  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 62



Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Committee 
 
26 June 2025  

 
Title Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging in Reading Tender Award 

Purpose of the report To make a key decision   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee, Executive Director for Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services  

Report author  Sam Shean, Highways & Traffic Services Manager 

Lead Councillor  Councillor John Ennis, Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy & 
Transport 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the progress of the tender for a suitably 
qualified and experienced partner to roll out an on-street Electric 
Vehicle (EV) Charging programme within Reading 

2. That the Strategic Environment, Planning & Transport Committee 
provide delegated authority to the Assistant Director of 
Environmental & Commercial Services, in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment Planning & Transport, 
Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the 
Director of Finance to enter into a 15-year (with possible 1-year 
extension) contract with the successful bidder to deliver on street 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging in Reading. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. To update the Strategic Environment Planning & Transport Committee of the progress of 
the tender for a suitably qualified and experienced partner to roll out an on-street Electric 
Vehicle (EV) Charging programme within Reading.  
 

1.2. That
[...]
bourhoods 
that promote healthy choices and wellbeing.  This vision is detailed in RBC’s Reading 
Transport Strategy 2024. 

3   The Proposal 

3.1 The Council recognises the move to electric vehicles (EVs) will result in the need to 
charge electric and hybrid vehicles on the public highway and has already installed 15 
lamp column and 6 other public 22kW EV charge points Boroughwide. 

3.2 (Link to previous EV Charging Strategy report June 2023 for information, refers) 
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s27658/08%20EVCI%20Strategy%20-
%20SEPT%20Committee%2029%20June%202023.pdf  and Agenda for Strategic 
Environment, Planning and Transport Committee on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024, 6.30 
pm - Reading Borough Council (item 29 refers).  

3.3  The Council has completed stage 1 of a 2-stage open procurement process to shortlist 5 
experienced contractors to return tenders. The opportunity offered to contractors is a 
concession contract, with the successful tenderer initially owning the above and below 
ground infrastructure and being responsible for its operation and maintenance for the 
duration of the contract, including 6-monthly electrical testing and repair / replacement 
throughout the contract term. All assets are then passed to Council ownership at the end 
of the contract. The Council will be in a position to either have all the units removed by 
the incumbent contractor at the end of the contract or to seek another suitable contractor 
via an open procurement process to take over the running and maintenance of these 
assets.  

 
3.4 The tender requires shortlisted contractors to deliver a network of at least 1,500 standard 

speed on-street EV chargers that utilise the existing on-street lamp column network for 
power where possible.  Where this network is inadequate, unsuited to the requirements 
of the site selection process, or otherwise inappropriate for use as EV charging 
infrastructure, the provision of EV chargers via new or alternative electrical supply may 
be required, as will using kerb build outs should the footpath / pavement be too narrow to 
comply with access requirements for public use. The Council will aim to reduce street 
clutter as far as reasonably practicable throughout the installation programme. 

 
3.5 Tenderers will be required to secure suitable funding themselves and deliver the 

installation programme over a 2-year period. The project will not require the Council’s 
own funding but does utilise LEVI Grant funding of £766k. A further £100k of grant funding 
is being held back to subsidise the deployment of some cross pavement EV charging 
solutions for residents that may prefer this option. 

 
3.6 The successful bidder will be required to enter into a contract with the Council that 

includes them maintaining at their own cost all apparatus installed, as well as covering all 

Page 64

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s27658/08%20EVCI%20Strategy%20-%20SEPT%20Committee%2029%20June%202023.pdf
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s27658/08%20EVCI%20Strategy%20-%20SEPT%20Committee%2029%20June%202023.pdf
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5237&Ver=4
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5237&Ver=4
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5237&Ver=4


risks associated with the scheme including any on-street charging units that do not 
achieve the expected usage. 

 
3.7 A long term contract of up to 15-years with an option for a 1-year extension will be entered 

into to secure financial stability for both the Council and the successful bidder, which is 
industry standard. The contract includes causal termination clauses such that should, for 
example, the contractor go out of business, the Council would be able to take control of 
the assets and seek to award to another suitable CPO provider. 

 
3.8 Tenderers will be required to demonstrate social value and a strong commitment to 

carbon reduction principles within their tender submissions to assist the Council in its 
Carbon Net Zero pledge. 

 
3.9 The Council will agree the delivery programme to ensure that the Council’s priorities are 

being met including enhancing opportunities in socially deprived areas of Reading and to 
achieve best available price/kwh for residents using the charging points. 

 
3.10 Funding for the EV Charging project will be part LEVI Grant funding (£866k) already 

secured by Reading Borough Council and part partner funded by either their own private 
funding or through the Charging Infrastructure Investment Fund (CIIF). This is a 50:50 
Government / private sector fund of over £400m of investment capital being made 
available to speed up the deployment of public EV chargers. 

 
3.11 It is anticipated that the potential income over the lifetime of this contract falls below the 

level where Committee approval is required in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement thresholds. However, Committee approval is required as the potential total 
value of the concessionary contract with the provider could reach £190M over the lifetime, 
(15 years with potential 1-year extension) of the contract. This is the estimated value of 
the Contract for the Concession, the expected benefit to the Council of granting the 
concession is detailed below (3.12). 

 
3.12 In terms of income to RBC, we have mandated a rebate of £65K per annum (to cover a 

contract manager costs), increasing in accordance with RPI every year.  This is due to 
commence from 1st April 2027 after the LEVI capability (revenue) funding for LEVI project 
lead runs out. At the point during the contract when the gross margin share (revenue 
income minus cost of energy) of 3% exceeds £65K plus RPI per annum we will then 
receive, each year, the greater of the two figures as our rebate for that year. Further 
details are shown in 10.3 Financial Implications section plus Table 1 of the Finance 
Implications tables. As a minimum this rebate will cover in full the additional Revenue 
costs of the contract manager post.  

 
3.13 Bidders must detail their approach to tariff pricing within their tender responses, including 

setting a tariff ceiling. Tender responses will also include a transparent cost model for the 
contract that will detail how the tariff figure is built up. The successful supplier will be able 
to request an increase to this tariff ceiling twice a year under the change mechanism in 
the contract. The tariff increase request must be supported by an up-to-date cost model 
to evidence why the tariff increase is required, plus benchmarking information to evidence 
how other prices have similarly increased. It is anticipated that the successful supplier 
would need to carefully consider any increase rates above industry benchmarking in order 
to remain competitive and encourage use of their assets. 

 
3.14 To provide an indication of the likely tariffs, the current prices for Electric Vehicle charging 

within the tender returns range between 39p/kWh to 85p/kWh, (depending on time of 
charging and speed of charging a vehicle), with 39p/kWh being the cheapest overnight 
rates (midnight to 5am) being offered by Public Charging Networks. Further information 
on charge point networks and tariffs can be found at: EV charging networks in the UK: 
Public car charging networks - Zapmap. 

 

Page 65

https://www.zap-map.com/ev-guides/public-charging-point-networks
https://www.zap-map.com/ev-guides/public-charging-point-networks


3.15 The Council has reserved the right to review the gross margin share at years 5, 8, 10 and 
12 of the contract, and also reserved the right to decline any additional revenue (i.e. above 
the £65K per annum) if the additional revenue can be used to reduce tariffs and / or be 
used to install additional EV Charging assets should demand require. The Council may 
also decide to accept the additional revenue at that time of review. The review p
[...]
in Reading 

 
 
4. Risk Assessment. 

 
This scheme commits no funding from Reading Borough Council, it will utilise Government 
Grants specifically to deliver the scheme along with Private Capital investment 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Committee 
 
26 June 2025  

 
Title Strategic Transport Schemes Update 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Chris Maddocks, Strategic Transport Manager 

Lead Councillor  Cllr John Ennis, Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the updates with the delivery of the Council’s programme of 

strategic transport schemes and initiatives as summarised in this 
report. 

2. Provide scheme and spend approval for the additional £1.3m 
grant funding the Council has secured from Government to 
increase the roll-out of electric buses in Reading by a further 8 
electric buses and the associated charging infrastructure. 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress with delivery of the 

Council’s programme of strategic transport schemes and initiatives. This programme of 
approximately £40m over the next 2-3 years includes public transport and active travel 
enhancements; aimed at encouraging more healthy lifestyles, reducing pollution and 
carbon emissions and supporting sustainable economic growth in the borough. 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. The Council adopted its new Local Transport Plan (LTP), the Reading Transport Strategy 

2040, at the meeting of full Council on 15 October 2024. The Strategy sets out a vision to 
create healthier, greener and more equal communities through the future provision of 
travel options in Reading. The Strategy is focused on promoting sustainable transport 
options as a realistic alternative to the private car, setting
[...]
e Meeting of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee
	5 Minutes of Other Bodies
	CAST Forum - 1 April 2025
	Joint Waste Disposal Board - 27 February 2025
	Joint Waste Disposal Board - 24 April 2025
	RCCP Board - 16 January 2025

	8 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging in Reading Tender Award
	9 Strategic Transport Schemes Update



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Cross (Chair), Hornsby-Smith (Vice-Chair), Davies, 
Ennis, Goss, Juthani, Keeping, Lanzoni, Leng, McCann, 
McElroy, McGoldrick, McGrother and Rowland. 
 

Also in attendance via 
Microsoft Teams: 
 

Councillor Magon. 

Apologies: Councillors Ballsdon and Moore. 
 

 
2. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 March 2025 and 21 May 2025 were confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee held on 6 March 2025 were 
received and noted. 
 
4. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were received and noted: 
  

• Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) Local Liaison Committee on 24 April 2025. 
• Cleaner Air and Safer Transport (CAST) Forum on 1 April 2025. 
• Joint Waste Disposal Board on 27 February 2025 and 24 April 2025. 
• Reading Climate Change Partnership Board on 16 January 2025. 

 
5. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A question on the following matter was asked in accordance with Standing Order 36. 
  
Questioner 
  

Subject 
  

Councillor McElroy 
  

Hospital Bus Stop in Town Centre  

  
(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 
  
 
6. ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING IN READING TENDER AWARD  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress relating to the tender to find a suitably 
qualified and experienced partner to roll out an on-street Electric Vehicle (EV) charging 
programme within Reading. The report also sought delegated authority from the Committee 



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

to authorise the Assistant Director of Environmental & Commercial Services, in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport, the Assistant Director of Legal 
& Democratic Services and the Director of Finance, to enter into a 15-year contract with the 
successful bidder (with a possible one-year extension) to deliver EV charging in the 
borough. 
  
The subject of the tender was the provision of a network of EV charging infrastructure 
across the borough that would support the delivery of the Council’s EV Charging Strategy 
(a key aspect of the Council’s Local Transport Plan). The key objectives of the EV Charging 
Strategy included increasing public EV charging provision to ensure the uptake of EV 
technology was not constrained by a lack infrastructure and to ensure that that same 
infrastructure was appropriately distributed to ensure equitable access across the town. 
  
The report summarised the procurement process and explained that the Council had 
completed stage one of a two stage open procurement process and had shortlisted five 
experienced contractors to return tenders. The successful tenderer would be required to 
enter into a contract with the Council to install, operate, and maintain at least 1,500 
standard-speed on-street EV chargers, across the town, primarily utilising the existing lamp 
column power network. In locations where the lamp column power network could not be 
used, the contractor would be required to install alternative power and charging apparatus.  
  
The report stated that a long-term contract of up to 15 years, with the option of a one-year 
extension, would be entered into to ensure financial security for both the Council and the 
successful bidder. The contract would include protections for the Council should the 
contractor go out of business, that would allow the Council to take over the assets and seek 
to award a contract to an alternative provider.  At the end of the contract the Council would 
be in a position to either have the units removed by the contractor or seek another suitable 
contractor via an open procurement process to take over the running and maintenance of 
the assets. 
  
The successful bidder would be required to secure suitable funding themselves either 
privately or through the Charging Infrastructure Investment Fund (CIIF), to deliver the 
installation programme over a two-year period. The project would not require capital funding 
from the Council but would utilise £766k of the £866k of LEVI (Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure) Grant funding that the Council had already secured from Government. The 
remaining £100k from the secured LEVI grant fund would be retained to support resident 
applications for cross-pavement EV charging solutions.  
  
The successful bidder would be expected to cover the risks associated with the delivery of 
the scheme, including bearing the costs of any on-street charging units that did not achieve 
the expected usage. Tenderers would be also required to demonstrate social value and a 
strong commitment to carbon reduction principles within their submissions. The Council 
would agree the successful tenderer’s delivery programme to ensure that the Council’s 
priorities were met, including enhancing opportunities in socially deprived areas of the town 
and achieving the best possible price per kilowatt hour for residents who would use the 
charging points.   
  



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

The report stated that, whilst the estimated income over the lifetime of the contract fell 
below that where Committee approval would normally be required, delegated authority to 
authorise officers to enter into a contract with the successful bidder was being sought from 
the Committee as the potential total value of the concessionary contract with the provider 
could theoretically reach over £190m over the 15-year lifetime of the contract. The report 
explained that an annual rebate of £65K (increasing annually in line with RPI) had been 
mandated to cover the cost of a contract manager. The rebate would commence in April 
2027 after LEVI capability funding for the LEVI project lead had elapsed.  The Council had 
set a gross margin share (revenue minus cost of energy) rebate rate of 3% that it would 
receive if or when income met or exceeded the £65K (plus RPI) mandatory annual rebate 
payment figure. Therefore, the Council’s direct revenue costs would be completely covered.  
  
Tenderers would be required to detail their approach to tariff pricing within their respective 
bids, including setting an appropriate tariff ceiling (the current prices for Electric Vehicle 
charging within the tender returns ranged between 39p/kWh and 85p/kWh). Tenderers 
would also be required to submit a transparent cost model detailing how their tariff figures 
were calculated. The successful tenderer would be permitted to request an increase to the 
tariff ceiling twice a year under the change mechanism in the contract. Any tariff increase 
would need to be supported by an up-to-date cost model and provide appropriate 
benchmarking figures to evidence why a price increase was required. It was anticipated that 
the successful tenderer would need to carefully consider any increases to its tariffs in order 
to remain competitive with other providers. 
  
The report explained that at years 5, 8, 10, and 12 of the contract the Council could opt to 
review the gross margin share rate. This gave the Council leeway to make adjustments if 
necessary. Additionally, if annual income surpassed the £65K mandatory rebate figure the 
Council could choose to decline to accept the extra revenue and instead channel those 
funds towards community benefit (eg lower tariffs or expanded infrastructure). The 
checkpoints were therefore not just financial but offered strategic moments for the Council 
to evaluate the contract’s overall effectiveness, including value for money for residents.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)           That the progress made towards the tender to find a suitably qualified and 
experienced partner to roll out an on-street Electric Vehicle (EV) charging 
programme within Reading be noted; 
  

(2)           That the Assistant Director of Environmental & Commercial Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport, 
the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the Director of 
Finance, be authorised to enter into a 15-year contract with the successful 
bidder (with a possible 1-year extension) to deliver EV charging in Reading. 

  
7. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress made towards the delivery of the 
current programme of strategic transport schemes in Reading. The programme included 
several major enhancements to public transport and active travel schemes and initiatives 



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

that were aimed at encouraging more healthy lifestyles, reducing pollution and carbon 
emissions, and supporting sustainable economic growth in the Borough.  
  
Each of the strategic transport schemes outlined in the report were fully aligned with the 
Council’s new Local Transport Plan (the Reading Transport Strategy 2040) and its sub-
strategies, with the delivery of each individual scheme contributing towards achieving the 
Stategy’s overall vision.  
  
The report contained progress updates on the following individual schemes and initiatives: 
  

• Public Transport Programme – Electric Buses. 
• Public Transport Programme – Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
• Public Transport Programme – Tilehurst Station Accessibility Enhancements. 
• The Active Travel Programme. 

  
The report also sought spend and scheme approval as the Council had recently secured a 
further £1.3 million of grant funding from the Department for Transport’s (DfT’s) Zero 
Emissions Bus Region Area (ZEBRA) fund.  This was in addition to the £4.7m the Council 
had already secured from the fund and would be used to expand the electric bus fleet by a 
further eight vehicles and to provide those additional vehicles with the necessary charging 
infrastructure.  The report stated that Reading Buses planned to deploy the additional eight 
electric buses on the Yellow 26 route that served the town centre, Southcote, Ford’s Farm 
and Calcot.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)           That the progress made towards the delivery of the current programme of 
strategic transport schemes, as summarised in the report, be noted. 
  

(2)           That spend and scheme approval for the additional £1.3m of grant funding 
that the Council had secured from Government to increase the roll-out of 
electric buses in Reading by a further 8 electric buses, including the 
associated changing infrastructure, be granted. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 


